
SAVVIK"' ~ HENRY SCHEIN® 
MEDICAL ! EMS 

BUVING GROUP 

AGREEMENT 

This Agreement is effective June 1, 2018, by and between Eagle County Paramedic Services (the 
"Principal Procurement Agency"), Savvik Buying Group (the "Company") and Henry Schein Medical. 
(the "Supplier"). 

RECITALS 
A. The Company, on behalf of the Principal Procurement Agency, issued a Request for Bid for 

Medical Supplies, Equipment, & Pharmaceuticals, RFB #2018-01 ("RFB"), soliciting bids for 
the supply and support of Medical Supplies, Equipment, & Pharmaceuticals. 

B. Supplier duly submitted proposal in response to the RFB ("RFB Response"), which outlines 
Supplier's agreement to or exceptions with the RFB. 

C. The Principal Procurement Agency, Company and Supplier have negotiated certain amendments 
or exceptions to the RFB and RFB Response, and desire to enter into this Agreement with the 
intent of memorializing the final terms of the parties' agreement. 

AGREEMENT 

In consideration of the provisions, representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in 
this Agreement, the parties agree to the tetms set forth in this Agreement. 

1. Agreement: The parties agree that this Agreement, together with the RFB, the Notice to Bidders 
dated and published on March 8, 2018 and March 15, 2018, the RFB Response, together with all 
documents specifically referred to therein, as gathered and compiled in that certain binder 
entitled "Eagle County Paramedic Services, North Central EMS Corporation dba, Savvik Buying 
Group and Henry Schein Medical." attached hereto (together, all such documents shall be 
referred to herein as the "Contract Documents"), shall constitute the binding agreement 
between the Principal Procurement Agency, Company and Supplier for Supplier's provision of 
products and services to the Company pursuant to the terms therein. 

2. Entire Agreement: The parties agree that this Agreement, together with the Contract Documents, 
represent the only agreement among the parties concerning the subject matter thereof and 
supersedes all prior agreements, whether written or oral, relating thereto. 

3. Modifications: No purported amendment, modification or waiver of any provision in the 
Agreement and the Contract Documents shall be binding unless set forth in a written document 
signed by all parties (in case of amendment and modifications) or by the party charged thereby 
(in the case of waivers). Any waiver shall be limited to the provision hereof and the circumstance 
or event specifically made subject hereto and shall not be deemed a waiver of any other term 
hereof or of the same circumstance or event upon any recurrence thereof. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be executed on June 1, 2018. 

Eagle County Paramedic Services 
(the "Principal Procurement Agency") 

By: fiitrifF 
Printed Name: Christopher A. Montera 

Its: Chief Executive Officer 

North Central EMS Corporation dba, Savvik Buying Group 
(the "Company") 

By: 

Prh1 ed Mickey Schulte 
Its: xecutive Director 

Henry Schein Medical 
(the "Supplier") 

By: ~ ~~~ 
__...,.._~...,.._...._~~ 

Printed Name: _ _,..Jl=~~~(------'Kt--"--z,,~=----'--~-'-t,e_ /L_ 

Its: VI' 6N'fW~ #-EIJI.Af/ 

2 



~ HENRY SCHEIN® 

ATTACHED TO BID 

Re: Deviations for Eagle County Health ervice District/Public Safety Association Inc. Request to Bi.d 
Number PSAI RFB 2018-01 Medial Supplies. Equ ipm nt and Pharmaceuticals (the RFB ) 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Henry Schein Medical, a division of Henry Schein, Inc. ("Henry Schein" or "Bidder") submits the following 
deviations (this "Deviation Letter") to the terms of the RFB: 

General Definition of .Products and/or Services, Section C - 340B Program 
Henry chein would like to delete this paragraph in its entirety, a we will not be providing any 340B products or 
pricing for such 340B products on the Contract resulting from this RFB. 

Standard Contract Terms and Condition , Section 3.3 - Price Escalation Clause, Subsections 1, 2 and 3 
Henry Schein would like to delete the e Sub ection in their entirety. l-lenry chein agrees to maintain the markup 
firm throughout the term of the Contract. However, Henry Schein shall have the right to increase the purchase prices 
by the same percentage of any manufacturer price increases upon 60 days' notice to PSAI. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Section 4.0 - PSAJ Purchases and The Contract Management Fee, 
Subsection 4.2 
Due to th confidentiality provisions contained in our Existing Member Contracts, Henry Schein can only provide the 
names of the Existing Member Contracts. Henry Schein would like to make the following changes to this section: 

4.2 Pred-uel pureh6f!Jes made &,• d!JJ!_PSAJ Members serviced bv Bidder under an existing contractual 

obligaLion ("Existing Member ") are excluded from the definition o( PSA/ Purchases provided 

that Bidder satisfies the following requirements.1:m, .. ehe.9e eniers el" e019freet.v wi.'h Bitk:l-e~· 
~heit ~uae in place et lhe N11w <?f Cenl/'00( Awerd ("E~·ist-i11g Member Ce111FllelS'') e1·e exel1:1dc<i 
from the tk:finlh0n of PSAl f1,:relu1ses pre~·ided thR.' Bidder s6ltisf+es thef{;)Um11frlg requireme,1.'t;. 

Upon notification of Contract Award, Bidder must provide PSAI with a list of Existing Member 

C0nhY:1Ct.9with such information to solelv include the Existing Member name the,' inelt~ the 

fe,IJ0wing i1efo,··mt1lirm: fJgt.'ies 10 /he eonlnwt; e-0,''lhYiel exeettlion end C-Ypire!itm tkiteM; end 

Pred-ue!H eove..-ed by the eon!reet ("Existing Member COHtHlet list''). PSAI will keep the 

Existing Member C019lreet List confidential. The Existing Member Ce19treet List will be a/lached 

to the executed ontract between Bidder and PSA/. Product purchases made during the Conlracl 

Term under the Existing Member List shall be exempt from the 'ontracl Mana1;emenl Fee. Upon 

wriflen request hv will be 8,!f.eeheti 10 the e:eeute61 C0nlnw.' between Bidd-c1· 8n61 /2SA1. Ol1lJ,1 

Pr06'-uet ptwehasetJ .wade thwing the Centract Tenn ~1~16/.er ,<he an Existing Member, and mutual 
acceptance by PSAJ and Bidder, Cow-reel!i mi-+he-an Existing Member may be added lo 

PSAI conlact and removed from the exclusion list.Cenfreet Li!i.< sh8/l he exempt J.:·0111 the 

Col'¾lree1 M-tmagement Fee. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Section 3.2 Price Reduction Clause, Subsection 3 
Henry Schein would like to revise this section as follows: 

Henry Schein, Inc., 135 Duryea Road, Melville, NY 11747 



~ HENRY SCHEIN® 

3. The Bidder agrees to offer the price reduction to PSAI with the same effective date, and for the 
same time period, as extended to the other customers upon mutual agreement bv both parties. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Section 5.1 Purchase Volume/ Sales Reports, Subsection 3; and 
Attachment 7 - Cost/ Financial Proposal Section 3 - Performance Under Contract, subsection f (3}; 
Henry Schein would like to delete the sections outlined above in their entirety. Henry Schein will not provide 
penalties for late reporting. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Section 10 - Warranty 
Henry Schein is a distributor for all products offered in this proposal; any transferable product warranties and 
indemnifications will be provided, at the time of sale, as provided to Henry Schein by the manufacturer. Since a 
warranty was not outlined under the Special Terms and Conditions, Henry Schein would like to delete Section 10 in 
its entirety and replace it with the following: 

"Bidder will pass through to PSAI, and all of their respective members (hereinafter collectively 
ref erred to as the "lndemnitees "), at the time of sale, any transferable product warranties, 
indemnities and remedies provided to the Bidder by the Manufacturer. TO THE EXTENT 
PERMITTED BY LAW, THE BIDDER PROVIDES NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, 
FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-INFRINGMENT, AND THE INDEMNITEES 
SHALL LOOK TO THE MANUFACTURER OF THE PRODUCT FOR ANY WARRANTY 
THEREON." 

Sta11dard Contract Terms a11d Conditions, Section 14 - Conflicts of Interest 
Henry Schein would like to delete this section in its entirety; Henry chein is a publicly traded company with 
thousands of shareholders. Accordingly, it is impossible to determine whether any employee, officer or board member 
of PSAI presently has any financial interest in Henry Schein as a shareholder. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Section 18 - Complfance with law and Regulation, subsection 18.2 
Henry chein understands that many PSAT members are government agencies and subject to federal , state and local 
procurement laws and regulations. However, Henry Schein would need to review and mutually agree on any laws or 
and regulations that the member agencies would like to incorporate into an agreement before agreement is made. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Section 19.0 - Promotion and Publicity, Subsection 19.2 Trade 
shows and Signage, Subsection 19.3 - Vendor Website Promotion, and ubsection 19.4 - Publicitv; 
Standard Contract Terms ao.d Conditions, Section 20.0 - Sales Calls; and 
Exhibit A - Public Safety Association Inc. - National Cooperative Contract Section 1.2; 
Henry Schein would like to remove these sections in their entirety. Henry Schein is willing to discuss and negotiate 
these sections further, upon award. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Section 18.0 - Compliance with Law and Regulation 
Henry Schein would like to add the following language as it pertains to the Contract Management Fee. 

"18. 3 The parties agree that in carrying out their duties and responsibilities under this Contract, they 
will neither undertake nor cause nor p ermit to be undertaken, any activity which either is illegal under any 
applicable laws, decrees, rules, or regulations. 

2 

Henry Schein, Inc., 135 Duryea Road, Melville. NY 117 47 ISO REGISTERED 



~ HENRY SCHEIN® 

18. 4 The parties agree to comply with all applicable legal requirements including establishing a 
business relationship in which payments by Bidder to PSA1 comply with the exceptions to the Medicare and 
Medicaid Anti-Kickback Statute set forth at 42 U.S.C. §1320a-7b (b)(3) (A) and (C) and the "safe harbor" 
regulations in 42 C.F.R. §1001.952 O), and 42 C.F.R. §1001.952 (h) , and PSAI agrees that it will consult with 
its counsel to assure compliance. PSAI specifically warrants that it will have a written agreement with, or 
provide an equivalent effective written notice to, all Members to which Bidder may furnish goods or services, 
that states that PSAI's participating vendors from which the individual or entity will purchase goods or 
services will pay a fee to PSAI of 3% or less of the purchase price of the goods or services (or if an amount 
greater than 3% is paid, such greater amount), and that it will also advise Members in writing, at least 
annually, of the amount of administrative fe es received based on purchases by the particular Member during 
the year, or at a minimum, advise Members that such information is available to them at least annually, upon 
their request. PSAI also agrees that to the extent any amount of such administration fees are distributed to 
Members, the amounts so distributed shall be treated as discounts as defined in the Anti-Kickback Statute at 
42 C.F.R. §1001 .952 (h)(5) . Accordingly, to the extent PSAI makes distributions of, or provides similar 
benefits related to administration fee revenue to Members, it will advise its Members that they will need to 
disclose the discount when computing, for government reporting purposes, the cost of the purchased goods. 
PSAI agrees to provide copies of agreements with Members (redacted as appropriate) to Bidder as 
reasonably requested from time to time. PSA1 acknowledges and understands that for any period it is not in 
compliance with the foregoing the administration fee referenced in this Contract will not be due or owing for 
such period. For the purposes of this paragraph, and consistent with the definition found in 42 C.F.R. 
§1001 .952(j), "group purchasing organization" (GPO) shall mean an entity authorized to act as a 
purchasing agent for a group of individuals or entities who are: (i) furnishing services that may be paid for in 
whole or in part under Medicare, Medicaid or other Federal health care programs, and (ii) neither wholly
owned by the GPO, nor subsidiaries of a parent corporation that wholly owns (either directly or indirectly) 
the GPO. 

18.5 The parties acknowledge that the Physician Payments Transparency Requirements enacted 
as section 6002 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of2010 (codified at 42 US.C. §1320a-7h) 
and the regulations of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services promulgated thereunder (collectively, 
the "Sunshine Act") require pharmaceutical, medical device, and other companies, to annually report certain 
information about compensation, expenses, and other payments or tran.efers of value provided directly or 
indirectly to U.S. physicians (including licensed dentisrs, orthodonlists and dental surgeon;) and teaching 
hospitals to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), which will in turn publicly post the 
information. PSAI agrees: (a) not to contest any such reporting made by Bidder in its reasonable judgment; 
(b) to provide Bidder with any information requested to allow its timely, accurate and complete reporting; 
and (c) to comply with its annual reporting obligations under the Sunshine Act, to the extent required, 
including filing appropriate ownership reports. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Sect.ion 22.0- Default, ub cction 22.1 
As mentioned previously Henry Schein is a distributor for all products offered in this proposal; any transferable 
product warranties and indemnifications will be provided, at the time of sale, as provided to Henry Schein by the 
manufacturer. Therefore, Henry Schein would like to make the following changes to this section: 

22.1 Bidder Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following events shall be considered an event of 

default (a "Bidder Default") by Bidder under the Contract: 

(1) Failure to pay the Contract Management Fee; 

(2) Violation of the Contract Pricing terms in Section 3; 

(3) Failure to file complete and timely submit sales reports; 

3 

Henry Schein, Inc., 135 Duryea Road, Melville, NY 11747 



~ HENRY SCHEIN® 

(4) P..-0·,lision &f Pr0rJ.ue1s lhet d-e 1'101 c01~1vmn fo Con~rael !JJ)eeijkaliom,·; and 

(5) Other acts or omissions by Bidder in violation of the terms of this Contract. 

Standard Contract Terms and Conditions, Section 24.0 - Contract Documents; Order of Precedence, 
Subsection 24.1 
Henry Schein would like to make the fo11owing changes to this section. 

The Contract shall consist of the following documents (inclusive of attachments and amendments), 
which are presented in order of precedence: (1) Deviation Letter: (2) Contract Award; (~) RFB 
Cover Sheet; (±.1) Attachment 1 - Special Terms and Conditions; (24) Attachment 2 - Bid 
Requirements; (Q5) Attachment J - Bidder Worksheet; (Z-5) Attachment 4 - Product Speclfications 
and Prldng Worksheet (fl6) Attachment 5 - Designation of Confidential and Proprietary Information 
(27) Attachment 6 - Supplier Worksheet for National Program Consideration {JOB) Attachment 7 -
Cost/ Financial Proposal {_l 1-9) Form 1 - Core Bid Items Pricing ()2-J{}) Form 2 - Additional Items Bid.,_ 

Special Terms and Conditions, Section 1.0 - Contract Management Fee; and 
Attachment 3 - Bidder worksheet, Certification, Section 1; 
Henry Schein would like to propose a Contract Management fee of 1.5% vs the 2% outlined in the RFB. With this 
change, Henry Schein would like to update Special Terms and Conditions, Section 1.0 - Contract Management 
section as fo11ows: 

1. 0 Contract Management Fee. 

The Contact Management Fee paid bv Bidder to PSAJ will be -one and one-hal(percent (_1 .5 .J%) 
based on Net0f .'he Vf:lltlC gr0.'i!J /i.&ales made under this Contract by PSAJ Members (excluding the 

Existing Member Contract Li:,l) fimd eak1,1lt~,ted based ('h'1 the gres-s s9Jes 0:f e88h c-stenckr ,m:mlh 
hn•0ieed. re1.,"0rfi/ess 0f when Bidde~- reeeives f*(YfRtml .fro,''P',' #w Akmbe1·. "Nel Sales" ·hall mean 
gross sales fess returns, allowances, credils, sales or use laxes and freight and handling charges. 

Bidder reserves the right to exclude fi"om Net ales- any Producl, mutually agreed to between Bidder 

and PSAJ. which Bidder earns less than a 5% gross profit margin. Therefore, Biddel' shall not be 

obligated to pav anv Contract Management Fee in connection with such sales. 

Special Terms and Conditions, Section 4.0 - Delivery and logistics 
Henry Schein can agree to this section for stocked products only. Non-stocked items or customized items delivery 
may take up to 4-6 weeks. Shipment fo r Alaska and Hawaii may take longer than the standard 2 day shipping. 
Special orders, drop ship orders equipment delivery, and holiday, weekend or expedited deliveries may be subject to 
additional freight charges. 

Attachment 3, Certification, Section S 
Henry Schein certifies that it has reviewed the terms and conditions of the RFB, and represents that it understands the 
obligations under any Contract that could be awarded as a result of its Bid. Henry Schein further warrants that, upon 
Contract Award, Henry Schein agrees to be bound to the terms of the resulting Contract, including, without limitation, 
the Standard Contract Terms and Conditions and the Special Terms and Conditions in Attachment 1, provided that the 
deviations outlined in this Deviation Letter take precedence. 

Attachment 4, Certification, Section 2 

4 Ill 
Henry Schein, Inc., 135 Duryea Road, Melville, NY 1 17 4 7 ISO REGISTERED 



~ HENRY SCHEIN® 

Henry Schein certifies that it understands and agrees to the Contract Pricing terms of the Standard Contract Terms and 
Conditions, including, without limitation the Price Escalation and Price Reduction clauses provided that this 
Deviation Letter take precedence. 

Attachment 7 - Cost/Financial Proposal, Section 1 - Contract Fee 
Henry Schein would like to delete this section in its entirety and replace it with the following: 

"Bidder agrees to pay PSAJ a Contract Management Fee (as defined in the Special Terms and Conditions) 
for each PSAJ Purchase during the Contract Term in accordance with the terms set forth in this Deviation 
Letter. 

Exbibit A -Public Safety Association Inc. - National Cooperative Contract Section 2.0 
This section must be mutual in nature. Henry Schein proposes the following language: 

"As a condition to Sitppl:fo1· both parlies entering into the Master Agreement, which would be available to all 
Public Agencies, the parlie · SuppUer must make certain representations, warranties and covenants to each 
otherheth lhe Pri1wipel Pr0etti-eme19f Agency anti A'>,41 _designed to ensure the success of the Master 
Agreement for all Participating Public Agencies 6.9 well 6!1 l·he S/;{ppUe1·." 

Exhibit A - Public Safety Association Inc. - National Cooperative Contract Section 2.1 - Corporate 
Commitment (4) 
Henry Schein has read and agrees to the terms and conditions of the Administration Agreement with PSAI and will 
execute such agreement concurrent with and as a condition of its execution of the Master Agreement with the 
Principal Procurement Agency, provided that the deviations outlined in this Deviation Letter take precedence. 

Exhibit A - Public Safety Association Inc. - National Coope.-ative Contract Section 2.2 - Pricing Commitment 
Henry Schein would like to delete this clause in its entirety. Henry Schein prices its products competitively and takes 
into consideration many factors in arriving at the proper pricing terms and conditions for each of its customers, taking 
into account among otber factors, price, financing terms, sh ipping costs, insurance, regulatory fees, customer and 
market type, sales support spending, marketing materials, national and cooperative advertising spending, end-user 
incentives, rebates and technical support. Given all of these variable factors as well as Henry Schein's size, its 
multiple independent divisions and product lines, as well as its diverse client base and markets in which it operates, 
we have found that it is not possible to conduct an accurate or comprehensive competitive comparison of our 
agreements from customer to customer. 

Exhibit A - Public Safetv Association Inc. - National Cooperative Contract Section 2.3 - Sales Commitment 
Henry Schein would like to delete this section in its entirety. Henry Schein does not dictate what contract and/or 
program customers should use. The customer will always dictate what contract or program they would like to utilize. 

The parties hereby agree that to the extent there is any inconsistency in any terms or conditions set forth in the 
Contract and this Deviation Letter, the terms and conditions of this Deviation Letter shall control, Additionally, the 
parties hereby agree that all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, except as 
modified by this Deviation Letter. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning set 
forth in the Contract. 

5 

Henry Schein, Inc., 135 Duryea Road, Melville, NY 11747 



~ HENRY SCHEIN® 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Deviation Letter as of the date set forth above. 

Henry Schein Medical, a division of Henry Schein Inc. 

By: ~~~ 
JeffK~ 
Vice President, Enterprise Health 

PSAI 

Name: Dane Meyer 

Title: President, Public Safety Association Inc 

6 

Henry Schein, Inc., 135 Duryea Road, Melville, NY 11747 ISO REGISTERED 




